
United States Department of the Interior 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

wF~BgtnDi~1~0240 

CERTIFICATE OF APPORTIONMENT OF $371,274,752 OF THE 
APPROPRIATION FOR PITTMAN-ROBERTSON WILDLIFE 
RESTORA nON (CfDA NO. 15.611) TO THE STATES, THE 
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, GUAM, THE U.S . VIRGIN 
ISLANDS. AMERlCAN SAMOA. AND TH E COMMONWEALTH 
OF TilE NORTHERN MARl ANA ISLANDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2012. 

To: State Fish and Wildlife Agencies 
Secretary. Department of Natural Resources of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 
Governor of Guam 
Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands 
Governor of American Samoa 
Governor of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana 1s1ands 
Secretary of the Treasury 

Pursuant to the PittmanwRobertson Wildl ife Restoration Act, as amended (16 U.S.c. 669 et seq.), 
I have, at this time, apportioned $371,274,752 to the States, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, 
Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands. American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern 
Mariana Islands. The funds so apportioned arc based on the amount credited during Fiscal Year 
2011 to the Federal Aid to Wildlife Restoration Fund. A preliminary apportionment of 
$300,083,188 was made on October 25, 20 II, and is included as part of this final apportionment. 
The funds are available for the fiscal year beginning October 1. 2011. and are available for the 
period specified in the Act. 

Ofthc total amount apportioned, I have made $292,167,404 available to the States as provided 
by Section 4(b) orthe Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State 
shall receive more than 5 percent or less than one-half of 1 percent of the amount apportioned 
under Section 4(b). In addition, 1 have made $166, 153 available in accordance with 
Section 10(c)(2) of the Act, apportioning this amount in accordance with Seetion4(b). Amounts 
apportioned to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, American 
Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are as provided by Section SA 
of the Act. 

Of the total amount apportioned. I have made $71,107,348 available as provided by Section 4(c) 
of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive 
morc than J percent or less than I percent of the total apportioned under Section 4(c). 



Of the total amount apportioned, I have made $8,000,000 available as provided by Section 10(a) 
of the Act. The amounts apportioned to the States are adjusted so that no State shall receive 
more than 3 percent or less than I percent of the total apportioned under Section 10(a). Amounts 
apport ioned to the States, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S . Virgin Islands, 
American Samoa, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands are as provided by 
Section 4(c) of the Act. 

Therefore, in accordance with the above, the final apportionment of Pittman-Robertson Wildlife 
Restoration funds for FiscaJ Year 20 12 is as shown on the enclosed table . 

Sincerely 

~~~Sdtat~ 
Deputy DIREC' ~ 

Enclosures 



U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
FINAL APPORTIONMENT OF PITTMAN-ROBERTSON

WILDLIFE RESTORATION FUNDS (CFDA #  15.611) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012

Hunter Education TOTAL  

Wildlife 
Restoration - 5220 CFDA 15.626 Wildlife 

STATE   TOTAL  Section 4c -5210 * Section 10 - 5230 ** Hunter Ed
ALABAMA $7,214,806 $1,613,727 $181,554.00 $9,010,087
ALASKA 14,612,843 711,074 $80,000.00 15,403,917
AMERICAN SAMOA 486,668 118,512 $13,333.00 618,513
ARIZONA 6,998,645 2,133,220 $240,000.00 9,371,865
ARKANSAS 5,985,292 711,074 $80,000.00 6,776,366
CALIFORNIA 9,909,602 2,133,220 $240,000.00 12,282,822
COLORADO 7,405,023 1,697,949 $191,030.00 9,294,002
CONNECTICUT 1,460,007 1,206,681 $135,759.00 2,802,447
DELAWARE 1,460,007 711,074 $80,000.00 2,251,081
DC 0 0 $0.00 0
FLORIDA 4,313,239 2,133,220 $240,000.00 6,686,459
GEORGIA 5,676,540 2,133,220 $240,000.00 8,049,760
GUAM 486,668 118,512 $13,333.00 618,513
HAWAII 1,472,788 711,074 $80,000.00 2,263,862
IDAHO 6,153,450 711,074 $80,000.00 6,944,524
ILLINOIS 5,600,034 2,133,220 $240,000.00 7,973,254
INDIANA 4,220,740 2,133,220 $240,000.00 6,593,960
IOWA 4,946,111 711,074 $80,000.00 5,737,185
KANSAS 5,920,283 711,074 $80,000.00 6,711,357
KENTUCKY 4,953,089 1,465,050 $164,827.00 6,582,966
LOUISIANA 5,181,691 1,530,550 $172,196.00 6,884,437
MAINE 3,272,274 711,074 $80,000.00 4,063,348
MARYLAND 1,580,229 1,949,257 $219,303.00 3,748,789
MASSACHUSETTS 1,460,007 2,133,220 $240,000.00 3,833,227
MICHIGAN 9,930,219 2,133,220 $240,000.00 12,303,439
MINNESOTA 9,158,928 1,790,703 $201,465.00 11,151,096
MISSISSIPPI 4,278,598 711,074 $80,000.00 5,069,672
MISSOURI 7,715,737 2,021,972 $227,484.00 9,965,193
MONTANA 8,957,679 711,074 $80,000.00 9,748,753
N. MARIANA ISLANDS 486,668 118,512 $13,333.00 618,513
NEBRASKA 5,151,188 711,074 $80,000.00 5,942,262
NEVADA 5,646,148 711,074 $80,000.00 6,437,222
NEW HAMPSHIRE 1,460,007 711,074 $80,000.00 2,251,081
NEW JERSEY 1,460,007 2,133,220 $240,000.00 3,833,227
NEW MEXICO 6,441,858 711,074 $80,000.00 7,232,932
NEW YORK 7,689,352 2,133,220 $240,000.00 10,062,572
NORTH CAROLINA 7,067,549 2,133,220 $240,000.00 9,440,769
NORTH DAKOTA 4,646,604 711,074 $80,000.00 5,437,678
OHIO 5,692,409 2,133,220 $240,000.00 8,065,629
OKLAHOMA 6,746,516 1,266,525 $142,492.00 8,155,533
OREGON 7,034,563 1,293,441 $145,520.00 8,473,524
PENNSYLVANIA 10,991,779 2,133,220 $240,000.00 13,364,999
PUERTO RICO 1,460,006 118,512 $13,333.00 1,591,851
RHODE ISLAND 1,460,007 711,074 $80,000.00 2,251,081
SOUTH CAROLINA 3,590,311 1,561,608 $175,690.00 5,327,609
SOUTH DAKOTA 5,837,405 711,074 $80,000.00 6,628,479
TENNESSEE 8,353,258 2,133,220 $240,000.00 10,726,478
TEXAS 14,600,062 2,133,220 $240,000.00 16,973,282
UTAH 5,831,720 711,074 $80,000.00 6,622,794
VERMONT 1,460,007 711,074 $80,000.00 2,251,081
VIRGIN ISLANDS 486,668 118,512 $13,333.00 618,513
VIRGINIA 4,652,271 2,133,220 $240,000.00 7,025,491
WASHINGTON 4,897,577 2,133,220 $240,000.00 7,270,797
WEST VIRGINIA 3,265,609 711,074 $80,000.00 4,056,683
WISCONSIN 9,169,750 1,920,031 $216,015.00 11,305,796
WYOMING 5,776,908 711,074 $80,000.00 6,567,982

TOTAL       $292,167,404 $71,107,348 $8,000,000 $371,274,752

*Section 4(c) - Proposed Name Change: Basic Hunter Education and Safety
**Section 10) - Proposed Name Change: Enhanced Hunter Education and Safety

2/22/2012
s:APPORT_FY11_

WR Final apport table after reversions - FY12.xlsx




